interim period, and dividends per share for each class of shares. The final rule is effective for all filings made on or
after November 5, 2018. On September 25, 2018, the SEC released guidance advising it will not object to a registrant
adopting the requirement to include changes in stockholders’ equity in the Form 10-Q for the first quarter beginning
after the effective date of the rule. The Company expects to adopt the new rule in the first fiscal quarter of 2019. The
adoption of this amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements or disclosures.

12

Edgar Filing: RingCentral Inc - Form 10-Q

20

RINGCENTRAL, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Note 2. Impact of Recent Accounting Pronouncements

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Topic 606 utilizing the full retrospective method of transition. The
Company adjusted its condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the
adoption of Topic 606.

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new ASU are as follows (in
thousands):

December 31, 2017

As
Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As
Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $45,339 $ 1,351 $46,690
Deferred sales commission costs — 15,424 15,424
Deferred sales commission costs, noncurrent — 37,871 37,871
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 64,415 (1,498 ) 62,917
Stockholders' equity $172,202 $ 56,144 $228,346

The following table reflects the effect of adoption of Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of
operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September
30, 2017

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

As
Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As
Adjusted

Revenues
Software subscriptions $119,401 $ 515 $119,916 $333,501 $1,441 $334,942
Other 10,363 — 10,363 27,490 — 27,490
Total revenues 129,764 515 130,279 360,991 1,441 362,432
Gross profit 98,980 515 99,495 273,340 1,441 274,781
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 67,071 (5,466 ) 61,605 186,759 (14,528) 172,231
Operating loss (6,246 ) 5,981 (265 ) (21,090 ) 15,969 (5,121 )
Net (loss) income $(5,712 ) $ 5,981 $269 $(20,052 ) $15,969 $(4,083 )
Basic net (loss) income per common share $(0.07 ) $ 0.07 $0.00 $(0.26 ) $0.21 $(0.05 )
Diluted net (loss) income per common share $(0.07 ) $ 0.07 $0.00 $(0.26 ) $0.21 $(0.05 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in
computing net (loss) income per share

Edgar Filing: RingCentral Inc - Form 10-Q

21

Basic 76,915 — 76,915 75,815 — 75,815
Diluted 76,915 6,194 83,109 75,815 — 75,815
13

Edgar Filing: RingCentral Inc - Form 10-Q

22

RINGCENTRAL, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following table reflects the effect of adoption of Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

As
Reported

Adoption
of Topic
606

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(20,052) $15,969 $(4,083 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Amortization of deferred sales commission costs — 8,874 8,874
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (10,996) (192 ) (11,188 )
Deferred sales commission costs — (23,402) (23,402 )
Deferred revenue 12,537 (1,249 ) 11,288
Net cash provided by operating activities 30,876 — 30,876

Note 3. Other Revenue and Cost of Revenue

Other revenues are primarily comprised of product revenue from the sale of pre-configured phones, phone rentals, and
professional services. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, the majority of other
revenues consisted of product revenues from sales of phones.  Product revenues were $9.0 million and $6.9 million for
the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and $25.8 million and $19.1 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Product cost of revenues were $7.1 million and $6.2